last financial period for which interim financial information has been published considerable stock market
fluctuations have occurred leading to assets owned by the Issuer having decreased in value as stipulated in
Chapter 10. The recent market fluctuations have not had other significant negative impact for the Issuer’s

 59

financial strength or liquidity. No major changes have been made to the portfolio since 30 June 2007 to the
date of this document other than the investment in Tryggingamiðstöðin hf. See Chapter 12 for details.

FIXED ASSETS
The Issuer has no material fixed assets and no material investments in fixed assets are planned.

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, PATENTS AND LICENCES
The Issuer does not have any research and development policies in place and does not allocate funds to
such activities. The Issuer does not own any patents and is not working towards obtaining any patents.

 60

IFRS
Since the beginning of 2005 the Issuer has reported in accordance with IFRS. The interim financial
statements for 2006 and 2007 and the full-year financial statements for 2004, 2005 and 2006
presented in this Chapter are in accordance with IFRS.

Changes due to Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

Equity 1.1. 2005:
14.935
14.740

195

1.1.2004 31.12.2000 Total
Changes in measurements:

IAS 38 121)(   4 117)(
IFRS 2 1 21)(   20)(
IAS 36 44)(   4 40)(
IAS 19 9)(   0 9)(

IAS 16, 37 97 112 209
IAS 39 180)(   180)(

8 46)(   38)(
68)(   127)(   195)(

Changes in equity are stated after the deduction of income tax

Balance Sheet 1.1.2005
Icelandic

GAAP Changes in Changes in
31.12.2004 presentation measurement IFRS

Assets:

5.898 3.079)(   2.819
13.246 147)(   187)(   12.912

0 462 462
384 384
832 832

5.799 441)(   91)(   5.267
19.893 374 255 20.522

501 74)(   143)(   284
46.553 2.905)(   166)(   43.482

2.525 2.525
3.609 3.609

895 1.405)(   126)(   636)(
7.906 1.405 69)(   9.242

14.935 0 195)(   14.740

21 21

Total equity 14.935  21 195)(   14.761

Equity according to previous GAAP 31.12.2004 ..... 
Equity according to IFRS 1.1.2005 ..... 
Net change from previous GAAP to IFRSs ..... 

  Intangible assets ..... 

  Derivatives and financial assets to fair value .....

In preparing its opening IFRS balance sheet for the 2005 statements, the Group has adjusted amounts reported